fully explained in note 4(a), the financing related fee and directly attributable expenses which were
previously booked as fees were reclassified from “Fees from banking services” to “Income from
investments and financings”.

Further during the current period, for the purpose of better presentation, the derivatives related
financing income and financing costs have been presented on a gross basis in line with presentation
in the annual financial statements.

The impact of above reclassifications on the comparative information included in interim
condensed consolidated statement of income and interim condensed consolidated statement of
financial position is disclosed below.

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified so as to align with the current period

presentation. However, there was no impact of such reclassifications on the interim condensed

consolidated statement of income and interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in

equity.

For the three month period ended 30
June 2022

As originally
reported

Impact of fee
related

adjustments
(note 4(a))

Impact of
hedging

derivatives
income gross up

Amounts
reported after
restatement

   SR’000
Income from investments and financings   817,141   35,256   23,759   876,156
Return on deposits and financial liabilities   (221,020)   -   (23,759)   (244,779)
Fees from banking services – income   276,746   (44,253)   -   232,493
Fees from banking services – expense   (122,405)   8,997   -   (113,408)
Fees from banking services, net   154,341   (35,256)   -   119,085

For the six month period ended 30
June 2022

As originally
reported

Impact of fee
related

adjustments
(note 4(a))

Impact of
hedging

derivatives
income gross up

Amounts
reported after
restatement

   SR’000
Income from investments and financings   1,638,589   63,123   43,382   1,745,094
Return on deposits and financial liabilities   (341,736)   -   (43,382)   (385,118)
Fees from banking services – income   557,617   (82,482)   -   475,135
Fees from banking services – expense   (241,954)   19,359   -   (222,595)
Fees from banking services, net   315,663   (63,123)   -   252,540

As at 30 June 2022

Financing, net 65,635,817 (61,073) - 65,574,744
Retained earnings 1,323,192 (61,073) - 1,262,119

21. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of

Directors of the Bank on 25 July 2023 (corresponding to 7 Muharram 1445H).